
 

 

General Purposes & 
Audit Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Dr Olu Olasode (Chair) 

Councillor Karen Jewitt (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Stephen Mann, Nina Degrads, Paul Scott, Chris Clark, 

Joy Prince, Stuart Millson, Steve Hollands, Simon Hoar and Luke Clancy 
 

 Reserve Members: Pat Clouder, Bernadette Khan, Sean Fitzsimons, 
Clive Fraser, Andrew Pelling, Kola Agboola, Jason Cummings, 
Badsha Quadir, Ian Parker and Jeet Bains 
 

 
A meeting of the General Purposes & Audit Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Thursday, 25 November 2021 at 6.30 pm in 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Cliona May 
020 8726 6000 x47279 
Cliona.May@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 17 November 2021 

 

 
Residents are able to attend this meeting in person, however we recommend that 
you watch the meeting remotely via the following link: 
https://civico.net/croydon/meetings/13780   
 
If you would like to attend in person please note that spaces are extremely limited 
and are allocated on a first come first served basis. If you would like to attend in 
person please email democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk by 5pm the working day 
prior to the meeting to register your interest. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/croydon/meetings/13780
mailto:democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk


 
 

 

If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Cliona May on 020 8726 6000 x47279 
as detailed above.

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   
[...]
enda item 3, to be recorded in the minutes. 
 

3.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 



 

 

4.   Dedicated School Grant Management Plan (Pages 7 - 20) 

 The report updates the Committee on the recent Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) Management Plan. 
 

5.   Treasury Mid-Year Report Review (Pages 21 - 36) 

 This report is prepared in accordance with the requirements of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) codes 
of practice in respect of capital finance and treasury management. 
 

6.   Anti-Fraud Corruption Strategy (Pages 37 - 50) 

 This document sets out the Council’s policy and strategy in relation to 
fraud and corruption. 
 

7.   Corporate Risk Register (Pages 51 - 86) 

 The report updates the Committee on the corporate risk register (the 
register) as at November 2021. 
 

8.   Internal Audit Update Report (Pages 87 - 112) 

 This report details the work completed by Internal Audit so far during 
2021/22 and the progress made in implementing recommendations from 
audits completed in previous years. 
 

9.   Annual Governance Statement 2020-2021 (Pages 113 - 154) 

 The draft Annual Governance Statement is presented to the Committee 
for review and approval in accordance with CIPFA guidance. 
 

10.   Use of the Powers available Under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 and Investigatory Powers Act 2016 - year ending 
31 December 2020. (Pages 155 - 160) 

 This report informs the Committee the powers available to the Council 
under Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and 
Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (IPA) have been used over the last 
calendar year. 
 

11.   Implementation of Mayoral Governance Model (Pages 161 - 166) 

 Update on preparations for implementation of the Mayoral model of 
Governance. 
 

12.   General Purposes and Audit 
[...]
and poverty in the borough. 
- We will focus on providing the best quality core service we can afford 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 

Croydon has updated DSG recovery Plan to reflect the most recent strategies in 
line with current service demands, activities, assumptions, risks and data.          
 
The Council planned to bring the High Needs Block expenditure within the High 
Needs Block funding allocation from 2023/24 and likely to recovery of the 
cumulative deficit thereafter. 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

1.1 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Committee is asked to: 
 

Note the contents of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) management plan as at 
September 2021; 

 

Note the updated timetable for the reporting to future GPACs of the actions being 
taken to address the DSG deficit and the opportunity to challenge the overall 
progress and performance of the plan. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

2.1 The report updates the General Purposes & Audit Committee Members on the 

recent Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Management Plan. The grant condition 

requires all local authorities with an overall deficit on its DSG account at the end 

of the 2020/21 financial year to meet the following requirements: 
 

a) Provide information as and when requested by the Department for Education 
(DfE) about its plans for managing its DSG balance as well as information on 
pressures and potential savings on its High Needs budget. 

b) Meet with officials from DfE as and when they request to discuss the LA’s plans 
and financial position on its Deficit Management Plan; 

c) Expected to keep School’s Forum updated regularly about the Local Authority's 
DSG account and plans for managing it, including high needs pressures and 
potential savings. 

 
 

3. THE DEDICATED SCHOOL GRANT MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 

3.1 The purpose of the management plan as per the DfE guidance is to: 

 comply with paragraph 5.2 of the DSG conditions of grant 2020 to 2021 

 monitor how DSG funding is being spent 

 c
[...]


 
17-Jan 

 

 
DSG Outturn (2021/22) 

TBC 
Jun-22 

TBC 
Jun-22 

 
Jun-22 

 
13-Jun 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: General Purposes and Audit Committee 

25 November 2021 

SUBJECT: 
 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy  

Mid-Year Review 2021/2022 
 

 LEAD OFFICER: Richard Ennis, Interim Director of Finance, Investment 
and Risk (S151 Officer) 

CABINET 
MEMBER 

Councillor Callton Young 

Cabinet Member for Resources and Financial Governance  

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

This Report details the Council’s Treasury Management activities during the first half 
of 2021/2022 and its compliance with the 2017 Prudential Code for Capital Finance.  

 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 

This Report details the Council’s Treasury Management activities during the first half 
of 2021/2022 and demonstrates its compliance with the 2017 Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance. 

 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A 

 

1.  RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 The Committee are asked to note the contents of this report. 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This Report is prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) codes of practice in respect 
of capital finance and treasury management. The Codes recommend that 
members are advised of treasury management activities of the first six months of 
each financial year and of compliance with various strategies and policies agreed 
by the Council.  The report: 

 Reviews compliance with the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, 
Capital Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy as agreed by Council on 
8 March 2021 (Minute 19/21 applies); 

 Reviews treasury borrowing and investment activity for the period 1 April 
2021 to 30 September 2021; and 

 Demonstrates compliance with agreed Prudential Indicators;  

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

3 DETAIL 

 
3.1 Background 
 
3.1.1  In Dec
[...]
r steps have been taken to minimise risk. 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: GENERAL PURPOSES & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

25th November 2021 

SUBJECT: Internal Audit Update Report 

To 30 September 2021 

LEAD OFFICER: Dave Phillips, Interim Head of Internal Audit 

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Callton Young  

Cabinet Member for Resources and Financial Governance 

WARDS: ALL 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

Internal Audit’s work helps the Council to improve its value for money by 
strengthening financial management and supporting risk management. 
Strengthening value for money is critical in improving the Council’s ability to 
deliver services which, in turn helps the Council achieve all its visions and aims.  
The external auditor relies on the work from the internal audit programme when 
forming opinions and assessments of the Council’s performance. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The Internal Audit contract for 2021/22 is a fixed price contract of £372k and 
appropriate provision has been made within the budget for 2021/22.   

  
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 The Committee is asked to note the Internal Audit Report to 30 September 2021 

(Appendix 1). 
 

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

2.1 This report details the work completed by Internal Audit so far during 2021/22 
and the progress made in implementing recommendations from audits 
completed in previous years. 

 
 

3. DETAIL  
 

3.1 The Internal Audit report (Appendix 1) includes the following: 

 a list of all audits completed so far in 2021/22, including audits relating to 
prior audit plans, but finalised after the start of the current year, and 

 lists of follow up audits completed and the percentage of priority one, 
and other audit recommendations implemented. 

 
3.2 Internal Audit is responsible for conducting an independent appraisal of all the 

Council's activities, financial and otherwise.  It provides a service to the whole 
Council, including Mem
[...]
endment and/or 

modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk. 

Registered office: Tower Bridge House, St Katharine’s Way, London E1W 1DD, United Kingdom.  

Registered in England and Wales No 0C308299.   

Page 112



  

 

REPORT TO: GENERAL PURPOSES AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

25 November 2021  

SUBJECT: Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 

LEAD OFFICER: Richard Ennis, Corporate Director of Resources (interim) 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 2021-24: 

The Croydon Renewal Plan includes a focus on achieving stronger governance, 
management practice and internal controls, supported by actions to change culture and 
behaviours. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

Implementation of the recommendations within this report shall be contained within 
existing budgets. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
General Purposes and Audit Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Review and approve the draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 (Appendix 

1). 
 

2. Note the updated Code of Governance (Appendix 2). 
 

3. Agree to receive a progress report on implementation of the Annual Governance 
Statement action plan soon after the completion of the 2021/22 financial year. 

 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 Legislation requires that the Council conduct a review at least annually of the 

effectiveness of its system of internal control and to prepare a statement on 
internal control in accordance with proper practices.  The purpose of the Annual 
Governance Statement (‘AGS’), which is published with the Statement of 
Accounts, is to provide an accurate representation of the Council’s governance 
arrangements in place during the year and to identify areas where there are 
significant gaps or where improvements are required. 
 

1.2 The draft AGS is presented to General Purposes and Audit Committee for 
review and approval in accordance with CIPFA guidance, prior to the document 
being presented to the Leader and Chief Executive for signature. 

 
2. BACKGROUND     
 

Page 113

Agenda Item 9



  

3.1 Regulation 6(1) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 requires 
that the Council conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control and to prepare a statement on internal control in 
accordance with proper practices. 
 

3.2 The purpose of the AGS, which is published with the Statement of Accounts, is 
to provide an accurate representation of the corporate governance 
arrangements which have been in place during the year 2020/21 and to identify 
those areas where there are significant gaps or where improvements are 
required. 
 

3.3 The draft AGS has been informed by: 
 

 The independent review of the Council’s governance (March 2020) 
 

 The Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 
 

 The Independent Finance Review (October 2020) 
 

 The Report in the Public Interest (October 2020) 
 

 The strategic review of the Council’s subsidiary companies (November 
2020) 

 

 The rapid non-statutory review (November 2020) 
 

 The Croydon Renewal Plan (November 2020) 
 

 The Scrutiny Improvement Review conducted by the Centre for Governance 
and Scrutiny (January 2021) 

 

 Reports by internal and external Audit produced throughout the year. 
 

It has also been informed by discussions with relevant officers across the 
Council and shared with all Directorate Leadership Teams for comment. 

 
3.4 In normal circumstances, the AGS would be prepared in light of assurance 

statements completed by all Council directors.  For the year 2020/21, the 
decision was taken not to seek assurance statements in light of: 
 
a) the significant amount of externally-produced information about areas for 

improvement in the Council’s governance and 
 

b) the need for officer attention to focus on identified improvement actions and 
the development of plans for a balanced budget. 

 
The process for development of the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 
is set out at section 4.7 below. 

 
4. PROP
[...]
s may change. 
 
Work outlined in this report will inform the identification of detailed financial implications 
to be factored into the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
General Purposes and Audit Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Note actions underway to implement the Mayoral governance model. 

 
2. Identify any further issues which require consideration and/or action by the 

Programme Board. 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 A programme of work is underway to ensure effective implementation of the 

Mayor/ cabinet model of governance from 9th May 2022. 
 
2. BACKGROUND     
 
2.1 At its meeting on 11th October 2021, Council approved proposals to move to a 

directly elected Mayor/ Cabinet model of governance.  This approval was 
required by the Local Government Act 2000 (as amended) following the 
outcome of the referendum held on 7th October 2021 in favour of a change to 
the Mayor/ Cabinet model. 

 
2.2 The meeting noted that a report will be brought to a future meeting of Full 

Council with the proposed constitutional and governance amendments to 
enable operation of the new governance model from 9th May 2022, following 
the first election for the Directly Elected Mayor taking place on 5th May 2022. 

Page 161

Agenda Item 11



  

 
 
3. UPDATE ON WORK TO IMPLEMENT THE NEW GOVERNANCE MODEL 
 
3.1 The Chief Executive has convened and chairs a Programme Board to oversee 

work to prepare for the implementation of the new model.  The programme of 
work is designed to ensure that work to implement the new model: 

 is planned to ensure decisions are made as required in a tight timescale; 

 is closely coordinated across multiple Council teams; 

 informs and engages Members, staff and external stakeholders and 
partners as appropriate; 

 is contained within available resources; 

 enables effective operation of Council services and delivery of the Mayor’s 
priorities in the weeks following the election. 

 
3.2 The following works
[...]
uired to implement the 
outcome of the governance referendum held on 7th October 2021. 

 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Heather Wills, Governance Improvement Adviser; 

heather.wills@croydon.gov.uk  
 
 
APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT:  
 
None 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS: None 

 

Page 165

mailto:heather.wills@croydon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

REPORT TO: GENERAL PURPOSES AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

25 November 2021  

SUBJECT: GPAC Member development 

LEAD OFFICER: Richard Ennis, Corporate Director Resources (interim) 

WARDS: All 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

All training delivered or proposed has been at zero cost to the council.  Any further 
training will either be on the same basis, or contained within the existing Member 
Development budget of £21,000. 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
General Purposes and Audit Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Note training delivered and planned for the Committee 

 
2. Suggest any further training required for the Committee during 2021/22 or as part of 

Member induction in 2022. 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 This report provides an update on training delivered and planned for members 

of the General Purposes and Audit Committee. 
 
2. DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT FOR COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
 
2.1 On 22nd November a learning and development session was scheduled to take 

place for members of the General Purposes and Audit Committee.  Led by the 
Local Government Association, the session was designed to address training 
requirements identified in the Report in the Public Interest, and to include: 

 Roles and responsibilities of the Committee (and officers reporting to it) 

 Understanding the control system 

 Risk management 

 Appropriate challenge and escalation. 
 
2.2 It is further proposed to schedule a session for the Committee to meet with 

Scrutiny Members to develop a shared understanding of the respective 
responsibilities of scrutiny and audit committees.  This will be facilitated by the 
Centre for Governance and Sc
[...]
ESOURCES IMPACT 
 
5.1 There are no immediate Human Resources impacts arising from this report for 

Council staff or employees. 
 

Approved by: Gillian Bevan, Head of HR Resources and Assistant Chief 
Executives 

 
6. EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 
6.1 Approved by: Denise McCausland, Equality Programme Manager 
 

Page 168



  

7. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
7.1 There is no environmental impact arising from this report. 
 
8. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPACT 
 
8.1 There is no crime and disorder impact arising from this report. 
 
9. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 WILL THE SUBJECT OF THE REPORT INVOLVE THE PROCESSING OF 

‘PERSONAL DATA’? 
 
 No.   
 
9.2 HAS A DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT (DPIA) BEEN 

COMPLETED? 
 
 No. 
 
 Approved by: Richard Ennis, Corporate Director Resources  
 
10. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS/PROPOSED DECISION 
 
10.1  To inform the development of further training for members of General Purposes 

and Audit Committee. 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Heather Wills, Governance Improvement Adviser; 

heather.wills@croydon.gov.uk  
 
 
APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT:  
 
None 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS: None 

 

Page 169

mailto:heather.wills@croydon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

REPORT TO: 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
25 November 2021 

SUBJECT: 
 

ACTION TRACKER 
 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

Stephen Rowan, Head of Democratic Services and 
Scrutiny 

ORIGIN OF ITEM: The Chair has requested a Tracker to enable the 
Committee to monitor progress in delivery of actions 
agreed at Committee meetings. 

BRIEF FOR THE 
COMMITTEE: 
 

To consider the proposed format for the Tracker and 
confirm that this should be added for the Committee’s 
reference at all ordinary meetings of the Committee. 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This agenda item presents a proposed format for a Tracker to be presented 
at ordinary Committee meetings to enable progress against actions agreed 
in Committee to be monitored. 

 
 

2. ACTION TRACKER 
 


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

General Purposes & Audit Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 25 November 2021 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Dr Olu Olasode (Chair); 
Councillor Karen Jewitt (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Chris Clark, Joy Prince, Stuart Millson, Steve Hollands and 
Simon Hoar 
 

Also  
Present: 

Councillor   
Error! No document variable supplied. 

Apologies: Councillor Stephen Mann, Nina Degrads, Paul Scott and Luke Clancy 
  

PART A 
  

1/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
Councillor Pelling declared an interest as Chair of the Pension Committee in 
relation to Croydon Affordable Homes and the possible asset transfer. 
  
  

2/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  

3/21   
 

Dedicated School Grant Management Plan 
 
 
The Committee considered a report which updated Members on the recent 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Management Plan. The grant condition 
required all local authorities with an overall deficit on its DSG account at the 
end of the 2020/21 financial year to meet the requirements as set out in the 
report. The Committee received an introduction from the Head of 0-25 Special 
Educational Needs Service, Education, Kathy Roberts and Principal 
Accountant, Finance, Charles Quaye. 
  
In response to queries raised by the Committee, the following was clarified: 
  



 

 
 

       The risk was around cost of moving children out of borough as 
opposed to remaining in the borough and through the transition 
process; 

       The linkages between children’s and adults social care services in the 
transition process were already being strengthened.  

  
RESOLVED – That the Committee agreed to note the report. 
  
The Interim Corporate Director of Resources & S151 Officer, Finance 
Investment and Risk, Richard Ennis gave a verbal update to the Committee 
on the issues raised together with an update on the Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy and the progress on the budget setting process for 2022/23. 
  
In response to queries raised by the Committee, the following was clarified: 
  

 The concerns raised by Grant Thornton around Croydon Affordable 
Homes were for 2019/20 and 2020/21 and that those concerns were 
not raised prior to 2019; 

 The number of Interim staff within the Executive Leadership Team was 
acknowledged but was not seen as a major risk and recruitment was 
already underway to fill some posts; 

 The Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) funding was a 
one-off grant and that successive governments had failed to ensure 
that this was properly funded; 

 Reserves level was a risk and would need to be increased over the 
coming years and that turning around the council’s financial position 
would take several years; 

 The costs of the Executive Mayor from May 2022 had been accounted 
for within the budget proposals using other London boroughs as 
examples together with costs that would be incurred by the change to 
governance arrangements; 

 It appeared to be likely that a number of capital budgets would roll 
forward at the end of the financial year; 

 Low Traffic Neighbourhoods (LTNs) would only be delivering two of the 
five schemes due to delays in implementation which would affect 
income; 

 The Fairfield Halls Report in the Public Interest had been sent for 
consultation to the affected bodies, but it was still hoped it would be 
published in the first half of December. 

  
  

4/21   
 

Treasury Mid-Year Report Review 
 
 



 

 
 

The Committee considered a report which was prepared in accordance with 
the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) codes of practice in respect of capital finance and 
treasury management. The Codes recommended that members were advised 
of treasury management activities of the first six months of each financial year 
and of compliance with various strategies and policies agreed by the Council. 
The Committee received an introduction from the Head of Pensions, Nigel 
Cook. 
  
In response to queries raised by the Committee, the following was clarified: 
  

       The amount of debt was cushioned from rises in interest rates as it 
covered a long timeframe but rate rises had been factored in 
nevertheless.  

  
RESOLVED - That the Committee agreed to note the report. 
  
  

5/21   
 

Anti-Fraud Corruption Strategy 
 
 

The Committee considered a report which requested members to review and 
approve Croydon’s refreshed Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy. The 
Committee received an introduction from the Head of Insurance, Anti-Fraud & 
Risk, Finance, Malcolm Davies. 

In response to queries raised by the Committee, the following was clarified: 
  

       Approximately 120 cases of fraud were investigated each year and Mr 
Davies stated that he would give members more details of the types of 
fraud outside of the meeting; 

       Officers would be able to look at having a greater involvement of 
members in raising fraud awareness; 

       The Covid pandemic had given rise to greater exposure to fraud in 
certain areas; 

       A risk management approach was being taken which focussed on 
prevention and tightening up processes where fraud had occurred. The 
anti-fraud team was very well regarded; 

       Misrepresentation within the planning process was a risk that had been 
highlighted within the risk register; 

       Not all cases of fraud would be handled by the authority as some would 
be dealt with by the Police. 

  



 

 
 

During the consideration of the recommendations, the Committee discussed 
whether there were sufficient resources to back up the policy with prosecution 
if required.  
  
The committee requested that data be brought to this Committee regularly, 
and asked that the promotion of the council’s policy on openness be reflected 
in paragraphs 4.5 to 4.8 of the report. 
  
The Committee also requested that a report regarding the capacity to deliver 
the Strategy came out before the next Committee meeting to include 
implications on the budget. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee agreed to: 
  

1.1 Review and approve the contents of Croydon’s refreshed Anti-Fraud & 
Corruption Strategy. 

  
6/21   
 

Corporate Risk Register 
 
 

The Committee considered a report which updated Members on the 
Corporate Risk Register (the register) as at November 2021. The Committee 
received an introduction from the Head of Insurance, Anti-Fraud & Risk, 
Finance, Malcolm Davies. 

In response to queries raised by the Committee, the following was clarified: 
  

 The risk related to Covid-19 and public health may be downgraded in 
the coming weeks due to the success of the vaccine roll-out; 

 Corporate Management Team (CMT) now received a monthly update 
on corporate audits to resolve some of the culture particularly around 
expenses; 

 There would be space on the GPAC work programme for a deep dive 
into the Whitgift Centre issues; 

 Specific housing input would be required to understand the criteria for 
“high priority” blocks. Mr Davies was asked to facilitate that; 

 Financial systems report recommendations were being worked 
through; 

 Temporary accommodation frequently overspent so there was a 
specific item in the Cabinet report exploring possible solutions and 
officers had been comparing with other local authorities. The report 
was due to return to Cabinet on 7 February 2022. The Committee 
asked for this to be added to the Corporate Risk Register; 



 

 
 

 All risks were reviewed on a quarterly basis by CMT and new senior 
officers are inducted into the risk management systems and the 
framework which provided a good way of escalating risk; 

 A number of risks were expected to fall and over time it was hoped that 
it would become clearer as to how long some of those risks would be 
expected to last.  

  
RESOLVED  - That the Committee agreed to note the contents of the 
corporate risk register as at November 2021 
  
  

7/21   
 

Internal Audit Update Report 
 
 

The Committee considered a report which detailed the work completed by 
Internal Audit so far during 2021/22 and the progress made in implementing 
recommendations from audits completed in previous years. The Committee 
received an introduction from the Head of Internal Audit, Finance Investment 
and Risk, Dave Phillips. 

In response to queries raised by the Committee, the following was clarified: 
  

 An area with poor engagement would be reported back to the 
Committee via the Chair; 

 Some change in culture over staff expenses had already begun. 
  
RESOLVED - The Committee agreed to note the Internal Audit Report to 30 
September 2021 (Appendix 1). 
  
  

8/21   
 

Annual Governance Statement 2020-2021 
 
 

The Committee considered a report which explained that legislation required 
that the Council conduct a review at least annually of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control and to prepare a statement on internal control in 
accordance with proper practices. The purpose of the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS), which was published with the Statement of Accounts, was 
to provide an accurate representation of the Council’s governance 
arrangements in place during the year and to identify areas where there were 
significant gaps or where improvements were required. The Committee 
received an introduction from the Interim Corporate Director of Resources & 



 

 
 

S151 Officer, Finance Investment and Risk, Richard Ennis and the 
Governance Improvement Adviser, Heather Wills. 

In response to queries raised by the Committee officers clarified that the 
Governance Statement for 2019 to 2020 was issued separately from the 
accounts. 
  
During the consideration of the recommendations, the Committee discussed 
the following: 
  

 A governance review had previously been agreed but that this was 
different from a full constitutional review and it was good practice to 
have a Constitutional Review Working Group to constantly ensure that 
it was fit for purpose. However, it was agreed to add a paragraph which 
reflected the changes that had been made. 

  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Pelling that the report should be 
withdrawn and that the work carried out on the previous governance review 
be included and brought back to the next meeting. 
  
The motion was seconded by Councillor Fitzsimons. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee agreed that the report was withdrawn for 
comments to be incorporated and for it to return to the next meeting of the 
Committee:  
  
For the next two items the Chairman handed over to the Deputy Chair, 
Councillor Karen Jewitt. 
  
  

9/21   
 

Use of the Powers available Under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 and Investigatory Powers Act 2016 - year ending 31 
December 2020. 
 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding monitoring compliance with the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act and Investigatory Powers Act 2016 to 
support the Council’s approach to corporate governance. The Committee 
received an introduction from the Information Management and Governance 
Co-ordinator, Legal Services, Howard Passman. 
  
RESOLVED - That the Committee agreed to note the report. 
  
  

10/21   Implementation of Mayoral Governance Model 



 

 
 

  
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the programme of work that 
needed to be undertaken to ensure effective implementation of the Mayoral 
model of governance which would be effective from 9 May 2022. The 
Committee received an introduction from the Interim Monitoring Officer, John 
Jones. 
  
During the consideration of the recommendations, the Committee discussed 
the following: 
  

       There were proposals to meet with the prospective candidates to 
explain how the council currently worked but also to gain some 
insight into their expectations; 

       It would be up to whoever was elected to decide on the role of 
Cabinet but the pre-meetings would give officers time to prepare; 

       Other models were being looked at to see how other authorities 
were working and under the Constitution work stream would include 
effective Forward Plans and Access to Information. 

  
RESOLVED - The Committee agreed to the following recommendations set 
out in the report: 
  

1.     Note actions underway to implement the Mayoral governance 
model. 

  
2.     Identify any further issues which require consideration and/or action 

by the Programme Board. 
  

The Deputy Mayor handed the Chairmanship back to the Chair. 
  

11/21   
 

General Purposes and Audit Committee Member Development 
 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on training 
delivered and planned for members of the Committee. The Committee 
received an introduction from the Governance Improvement Adviser, Heather 
Wills. 
  
During consideration of the recommendations, the Committee discussed the 
following: 
  

       The training needed to be at the right level and that some of it 
should be compulsory; 



 

 
 

       The members of this Committee were elected for just one year and 
there was merit in the appointments being for a longer time period 
to ensure consistency and that knowledge was not lost. 

  
RESOLVED - The Committee agreed to the following recommendations set 
out in the report: 
  

1.     Note training delivered and planned for the Committee 
  

2.     Suggest any further training required for the Committee during 2021/22 
or as part of Member Induction in 2022. 

  
  

12/21   
 

General Purposes and Audit Tracker Report 
 
 
The Committee considered a report which presented a proposed format for a 
Tracker to be presented at ordinary Committee meetings to enable progress 
against actions agreed in Committee to be monitored. The Committee 
received an introduction from the Governance Improvement Adviser, Heather 
Wills. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee agreed to the following recommendation set 
out in the report: 
  
To review and agree the format of the Action Tracker. 
  
  

13/21   
 

Work Programme 
 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the Committee’s proposed 
work programme for the 2021/22 municipal year.  
  
The Interim Corporate Director of Resources & S151 Officer, Finance 
Investment and Risk, Richard Ennis reminded Members that some elements 
of the Work Programme were due to needing clear the backlog. 
  
RESOLVED - The Committee agreed the Work Programme 2021/22 with 
acknowledgement that four meetings per year were not enough to cover the 
current workload. 
  
 
 
 



 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 10.23 pm 

 
 

Signed:   

Date:   

 


